NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Commissioners of St. Mary’s County will
conduct a public hearing in the Commissioners’ Meeting Room in the
Chesapeake Building, 41770 Baldridge Street, Leonardtown, Maryland,
on Tuesday, September 12, 2017 beginning at 6:30 p.m., for the purpose of receiving public
comment on proposed Ordinances to designate certain county highways on which golf carts
equipped with lighting devices as required by the State Highway Administration may be
lawfully operated between dawn and dusk on and after October 1, 2017, and reduce the
maximum speed limit on Golden Beach Road between Pocahontas Drive and a point
approximately 500 feet east of Cross Woods Drive from 40 MPH to 35 MPH.

Chapter 710 of the 2017 Laws of Maryland, adding §21-104.3 of the Transportation
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland effective October 1, 2017, provided that the
Commissioners of St. Mary’s County may designate certain county highways on which golf
carts equipped with lighting devices as required by the State Highway Administration may be
lawfully operated between dawn and dusk on and after October 1, 2017. The proposed
Ordinances would designate the following county highways:

County Road No. County Road

30016 Adams Road
30505 Allen Road

30923 Allison Circle
30620 Ann Circle

30019 Barger Drive
30020 Bay Drive

30497 Beach Court
30009 Beach Drive
30588 Birch Circle

30920 Boundary Drive
30509 Bruce Road

30510 Burton Road
30900 Cathy Circle

30035 Circle Road

30632 Claire Circle
30635 Coolidge Drive
30025 Cross Woods Drive
30413 Cross Woods Drive
30621 Daniel Circle
30618 Daniel Court

30511 Dockser Drive



30623
30617
30017
30004
30507
30506
30615
30037
30538
30040
30616
30014
30018
30508
30011
30548
30013
30546
30039
30600
30601
30599
30033
30921
30034
30015
30622
30021
30919
30024
30026
30922
30619
30547
30549
30504
30022
30012
30010

Dogwood Circle
Douglas Circle
Duke Road
Golden Beach Road
Grant Circle
Grant Road
Gunther Drive
Half Moon Circle
Hillview Drive
Holmes Road
Jarrell Drive
Jefferson Road
King Road

Lee Road
Lincoln Road
Margaret Court
Marshall Road
Mason Drive
Monroe Road
Oak Court

Oak Place

Oak Road
Openview Drive

Patuxent Knolls Court

Pier Drive
Prince Road
Richard Circle
Ronald Drive
Scott Circle
Shoreview Drive
Skyview Drive
Skyview Drive
Therese Circle
Vincent Circle
Walnut Circle
Washington Road
Waterview Drive
William Drive
Wilson Road

(Hillview Drive to Adams Road)



30038 Wolfe Drive
30023 Woodland Circle

Citizens are encouraged to attend and participate in the public hearing.

Copies of the proposed Ordinances are available in the Office of the County Attorney,
Governmental Center, 41770 Baldridge Street, Leonardtown, Maryland 20650, and under
“Public Hearing Notices” at http://www.co.saint-marys.md.us/.

The Commissioners invite public comments and participation. Comments on the
proposed Ordinances may be sent on or before September 22, 2017, to the Commissioners of St.
Mary’s County, P.O. Box 653, Leonardtown, Maryland 20650 or to csmc@stmarysmd.com.

Note that as a result of the evidence and comments made at the public hearing,
amendments may be made to the proposed Ordinances.

COMMISSIONERS OF ST. MARY’S COUNTY

By: George R. Sparling, County Attorney
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