## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Commissioners of St. Mary's County will conduct public hearing in the Commissioners' Meeting Room in Baldridge Chesapeake Building, 41770 Street. Leonardtown. Maryland, on Tuesday, September 12, 2017 beginning at 6:30 p.m., for the purpose of receiving public comment on proposed Ordinances to designate certain county highways on which golf carts equipped with lighting devices as required by the State Highway Administration may be lawfully operated between dawn and dusk on and after October 1, 2017, and reduce the maximum speed limit on Golden Beach Road between Pocahontas Drive and a point approximately 500 feet east of Cross Woods Drive from 40 MPH to 35 MPH.

Chapter 710 of the 2017 Laws of Maryland, adding §21-104.3 of the Transportation Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland effective October 1, 2017, provided that the Commissioners of St. Mary's County may designate certain county highways on which golf carts equipped with lighting devices as required by the State Highway Administration may be lawfully operated between dawn and dusk on and after October 1, 2017. The proposed Ordinances would designate the following county highways:

County Road No.	County Road
30016	Adams Road
30505	Allen Road
30923	Allison Circle
30620	Ann Circle
30019	Barger Drive
30020	Bay Drive
30497	Beach Court
30009	Beach Drive
30588	Birch Circle
30920	<b>Boundary Drive</b>
30509	Bruce Road
30510	Burton Road
30900	Cathy Circle
30035	Circle Road
30632	Claire Circle
30635	Coolidge Drive
30025	Cross Woods Drive
30413	Cross Woods Drive
30621	Daniel Circle
30618	Daniel Court
30511	Dockser Drive

30623	Dogwood Circle	
30617	Douglas Circle	
30017	Duke Road	
30004	Golden Beach Road	(Hillview Drive to Adams Road)
30507	Grant Circle	
30506	Grant Road	
30615	Gunther Drive	
30037	Half Moon Circle	
30538	Hillview Drive	
30040	Holmes Road	
30616	Jarrell Drive	
30014	Jefferson Road	
30018	King Road	
30508	Lee Road	
30011	Lincoln Road	
30548	Margaret Court	
30013	Marshall Road	
30546	Mason Drive	
30039	Monroe Road	
30600	Oak Court	
30601	Oak Place	
30599	Oak Road	
30033	Openview Drive	
30921	Patuxent Knolls Court	
30034	Pier Drive	
30015	Prince Road	
30622	Richard Circle	
30021	Ronald Drive	
30919	Scott Circle	
30024	Shoreview Drive	
30026	Skyview Drive	
30922	Skyview Drive	
30619	Therese Circle	
30547	Vincent Circle	
30549	Walnut Circle	
30504	Washington Road	
30022	Waterview Drive	
30012	William Drive	
30010	Wilson Road	

30038 Wolfe Drive 30023 Woodland Circle

Citizens are encouraged to attend and participate in the public hearing.

Copies of the proposed Ordinances are available in the Office of the County Attorney, Governmental Center, 41770 Baldridge Street, Leonardtown, Maryland 20650, and under "Public Hearing Notices" at <a href="http://www.co.saint-marys.md.us/">http://www.co.saint-marys.md.us/</a>.

The Commissioners invite public comments and participation. Comments on the proposed Ordinances may be sent on or before September 22, 2017, to the Commissioners of St. Mary's County, P.O. Box 653, Leonardtown, Maryland 20650 or to <a href="mailto:csmc@stmarysmd.com">csmc@stmarysmd.com</a>.

Note that as a result of the evidence and comments made at the public hearing, amendments may be made to the proposed Ordinances.

## **COMMISSIONERS OF ST. MARY'S COUNTY**

By: George R. Sparling, County Attorney